HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 474 by Representative Garofalo

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 56:431.2(A)(1)" change "(C)(2)," to "(B)(2),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 2, delete "and to enact R.S. 56:431.2(F),"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 3, after "R.S. 56:431.2(B)(3)(d)" and before the comma "," insert "and (C),"
- 7 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- 8 On page 1, line 8, after "R.S. 56:431.2(A)(1)" change "(C)(2)," to "(B)(2),"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 10 On page 1, at the end of line 8, delete "and" and delete line 9 in its entirety and insert in lieu 11 thereof "to read as follows:"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, line 18, after "lease" and before the period "." insert "or ownership of the water
 bottom"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>

17

18

- 16 On page 2, delete lines 5 through 28 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
 - "B. Application and permitting.

19 (2) Based on the initial suitability mapping required by this Section, 20 any update or revisions to the initial suitability mapping, (a) The department 21 shall determine areas that are unsuitable or inappropriate for alternative 22 oyster culture activities due to creation of unreasonable conflicts with other 23 existing or anticipated uses of state waters and water bottoms, including but 24 not limited to integrated coastal protection projects as defined in R.S. 25 49:214.2. The department shall base all rules, regulations, and decisions 26 regarding AOC permits on any master plan or annual plan issued pursuant to 27 R.S. 49:214.5.3, and any other information and data deemed relevant by the 28 department, . the The department may grant an AOC permit for a different 29 location, size, or configuration, and for different alternative oyster culture 30 activity than what was requested in the application. 31

- 32 * * * *"
- 33 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- 34 On page 2, line 29, delete "is" and insert "and C are" and change "its" to "their"

Page 1 of 1

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.